MP-1070A Rev. 11

Parts List

— 4" Model T-18 and T-27
S E |-| S LI S Markoll(?l'urbo-l\illgter

Parts List
4" MODEL T-18 and T-27
Mark Il Turbo-Meters

Working Pressures:
175, 275, 720, and 1440 psi


rick.deangelo
Stamp

rick.deangelo
Stamp

rick.deangelo
Stamp

rick.deangelo
Stamp

rick.deangelo
Stamp

Chelea.Cummings
Rectangle

Chelea.Cummings
Typewritten Text
11


ENSUS

4" Model T-18 and T-27 Mark Il Turbo-Meters

B9 OB @ HR@O® B®@ WS (@ @
g

T-18
HP. @
T-18

H.P.@K {

(X)

DY

31 30 6) (46Y48) (58

83

78

35045

3613

4” Model T-18 and T-27 Mark Il Turbo-Meter General Assembly

; g
Q)
~T:27
H.P.
T-27
® He. @\
RN
&® o
Dhp

(4

m® S |N&

Rotor Bracket and
Wormwheel Assembly
(View from Outlet End)

Index Shaft
Gland Assembly

* Recommended Spare Parts
** Main Body Assembly, includes Inlet and Body Badges less Nose Cone.

Index Plate to Top Plate

ILL. QTY. ILL. QTY.
NO. REQ'D. | PART DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER NO. REQ'D. | PART DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER
Main Body Assembly, Aluminum Top Plate to Body “O” Ring, 175# W.P.
175# W.P. with Badges, Less Nose Cone 006-22-611-00 Buna 934338
Main Body Assembly, C.S. ANSI 150, 006-22-611-02 *6 1 Top Plate to Body “O” Ring, H.P. Viton 906089
275# W.P. with Badges, Less Nose Cone ianlil Top Plate to Body “O" Ring, H.P. Buna 950189
Main Body Assembly, C.S. ANSI 300, : 100 3
w1 1 720# W.P. with Badges, Less Nose Cone 006-22-611-50 7 2 Steel P!pe Plug, 1/4 NPT, 400': 18 950179
Main Body Assembly, C.S. ANSI 600, 006.22.611.50 3 Steel Pipe Plug, 1/4 NPT, -40°F T-27 950179
1440# W.P. with Badges, Less Nose Cone om0l Index Plate Assembly (Includes Items 006-24-504-21
Main Body Assembly, C.S. ANSI 600, g , Pt and 13) (w/o Slot Sensor)
1440# W.P. with Badges, Less Nose Cone 006-22-611-81 Index Plate Assembly (Includes Items 006-24-504-23
with Ring Joint Flanges 9, 10, 11 and 13) (w/Slot Sensor)
Nose Cone with Straightening Vanes, 006-22-305-04 Index Plate (w/o Slot Sensor) 006-24-004-21
, ,  [Molded Ryton for 275#, 720#, 1440# W.P. kel ° Index Plate (w/Slot Sensor) 006-24-004-23
Nose Cone with Straightening Vanes, Index Drive Shaft Assembl
Molded Ryton for 175# W.P. 006-22-305-05 10 ! (Includes Items 12, 14 andylS) 006-24-554-01
Nose Cone Retainer Screw, #8-32 x 3/8”
3 3 [ 950426 Index Shaft Gland Assembly 54.303.
Lg. Truss Head S.S. Mach. Screw u 1 (includes Items 11A, 118 and 11C) 006-24-323-00
Manufacturer Nameplate, 175# W.P. T-18| 006-22-073-01555 11A 1 Index Shaft Gland 006-24-023-00
Manufacturer Nameplate, 275# W.P. T-18| 006-22-073-30555 11B 1 Top Bushing 006-24-052-01
Manufacturer Nameplate, 720# W.P. T-18 | 006-22-073-51555 11C 1 Bottom Bushing 001-60-052-62
4 1 Manufacturer Nameplate, 1440# W.P. T-18| 006-22-073-81555 12 1 Index Shaft 006-24-054-02
Manufacturer Nameplate, 175# W.P. T-27| 006-42-073-01555 12A 1 Retaining Ring 950578
Manufacturer Nameplate, 275# W.P. T-27| 006-42-073-30555 13 1 Bottom Index Shaft Dog 006-24-071-00
Manufacturer Nameplate, 720# W.P. T-27| 006-42-073-51555 14 1 Top Index Shaft Dog 006-24-061-04
Manufacturer Nameplate, 1440# W.P. T-27| 006-42-073-81555 *15 1 Shear Pin, Top Index Shaft Dog 006-24-056-00
5 4 |Nameplate Drive Screw, #4 x 3/16” Lg. 903004 *16 1 | Gasket, Index Plate to Top Plate 006-24-160-03
Round Head Drive Screw " ~
17 3 Screw, 5/16"-18 x 3/4” Lg. Cap Screw, 910028



rick.deangelo
Stamp

rick.deangelo
Stamp


ENSUS

4” Model T-18 and T-27 Mark Il Turbo-Meter General Assembly

ILL. QTY. ILL. QTY.
NO. REQ'D. | PART DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER NO. REQ'D. | PART DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER
18 1 geal Sclre&/v, Sé>1|6”-18 >_<|_ 3/4;|Lg. Cap 002-65-057-02 32B 1 Bearing Retaining Ring 904961
crew, Index Plate to Top Plate 22C 2 Bearing (Driver Magnet Well and Post 005462
Top Plate Assembly, Aluminum, T-18 59202, Assembly)
1754 006-22-303-01
32D 1 Spacer 006-22-106-03
Zr;g#P\lla&t%Assembly, ANSI 150, T-18]  006-22-303-16 Complete Internal Housing, Viton T-18
- Includes ltems 6, 24, 25, 34-36, 006-22-302-20
Top Plate Assembly, ANSI 300 T-18 006-22-303-86 39-41, 52, 58, 77 & 97 (Calibrated)
and 600, 720# - 1440# W.P. Complete Internal Housing, Buna T-18
19 1 Top Plate Assembly, Aluminum, T-27 006-52-303-01 Includes Items 6, 24, 25, 34-36 006-22-302-21
175#, With Pressure Tap 39-41, 52, 58, 77 & 97 (Calibrated)
Top Plate Assembly, ANSI 150, T-27 006-52-303-16 Complete Internal Housing, Buna T-27t
275# W.P. With Pressure Tap 175# W.P., Includes Items 6, 24, 25, 006-52-302-22
34-36, 39-41, 52, 58, 77, 81, 82 & 97
Top Plate Assembly, ANSI 300 T-27 " P 9SO T B
and 600, 720 - 1440# W.P. 006-52-303-86 33 1 |(Calibrated)
With Pressure Tap Complete Internal Housing, Buna T-27t
Screw, 1/2"-13 x 1-1/4" Lg. Cap Screw, 910106 275# thru 1440# W.P. Includes ltems 006-52-302-21
Top Plate to Body, 175# W.P. 6,24, 25, 34-36, 39-41, 52, 58, 77,
- : - 81, 82 & 97 (Calibrated)
20 7 -Srg';egétléztégoé; %/745;3\, gap Screw, 903592 Complete Internal Housing, Viton T-271
. — 275# thru 1440# W.P. Includes Items 006-52-302-20
Screw, 3/4"-10 x 2" Lg. Cap Screw, 935678 6, 24, 25, 34-36, 39-41, 52, 58, 77,
Top Plate to Body, 720# - 1440# W.P. 81, 82 & 97 (Calibrated)
Seal Screw, 1/2"-13 x 1-1/4”" Lg. Cap 006-22-056-00 Internal Housing and Adapter T-18
Screw, Top Plate to Body, 175# W.P. Plate Assembly (Includes Items 006-22-202-03
Seal Screw, 1/2’-13 x 1-1/4” Lg. Cap 42,43 & 44)
21 1 002-66-057-10
Screw, Top Plate to Body, 275# W.P. 34 ! Internal Housing and Adapter T-27
Seal Screw, 3/4”-10 x 2" Lg. Cap Screw, oEaL Plate Assembly (Include Items 006-52-202-03
Top Plate to Body, 720# - 1440# W.P. 006-22-058-00 42,43 & 44)
Intermediate Gear Assy (w/o Change Rotor Bracket and Wormwheel T-18
Gears, Dogs & Nuts) 100 cf/Rev. of 006-24-212-40 Assy. (Includes Items 38, 45 006-22-309-03
Meter Output Shaft, Plastic 35 1 48-51, 53-57, 59-67 and 68A)
22 1 100 cf/Rev. of Meter Output Shaft, Brass 006-24-212-21 Rotor Bracket and Wormwheel T-27
Assy. (Includes ltems 38, 45, 006-52-309-03
10 M¥/Rev. of Meter Output Shaft, Brass 006-24-212-22 48-51, 53-57, 59-67, and 68A)
1.0 M3/Rev. of Meter Output Shaft, Plastic 006-24-212-41 Internal Housing Plate Assy.
Large Change Gear 36 1| (includes Items 37, 59 and 65) 006-22-210-00
NOTE: "XX" refers to gear blank size, 37 1 | Internal Housing Plate 006-22-010-02
24 1 “YY” refers to number of gear teeth. 006-24-3XX-YY
Digits must be substituted for both “XX” 38 1 | 44T Slotted Gear T-18 | 006-31-444-44
and "YY" in ordering. See SD-1034-C 37T Slotted Gear T-27 006-52-444-37
25 1 Small Change Gear (See Note Above) 006-24-3XX-YY «39 1 Tetraseal, Buna 904215
26 1 Intermediate Gear, Output Dog (Top) 002-66-071-03 Tetraseal, Viton 906737
26A 1 Intermediate Gear, Driver Dog (Bottom) 006-24-061-20 “40 1 Tetraseal, Buna 904207
27 1 Small Change Gear Nut, #4-40 S.S. 907639 Tetraseal, Viton 906738
Screw, #8-32 x 3/8” Lg. Fillister Head, Screw, #4-40 x 1/2” Lg. Round Head
2 3 Intermediate Gear Mounting Screw 903371 41 2 Mach. Screw 903624
Follower Magnet Assembly 41A 2 #4 External Lock Washer 906144
006-24-313-20
29 1 '(:'”ﬁ'”desh';ems ZiA thr“bzlgz) — Internal Housing (Less Oil Tube) T-18 | 006-22-002-03
ollower Magnet Assembly (Includes 006-24-313-22 42 1 Internal Housin -
g (Less Oil Tube) T-27
Items 29A thru 29F) (w/Slot Sensor) With Pressure Tap 006-52-002-03
\lj\;)iltﬁvh\ggw;gnet Holder Assembly, 006-24-213-20 43 1 Adapter Plate and Bushing Assembly 006-22-262-01
290 ! Follower Magnet Holder Assembly, 006-24-013-21 “ 1 Retaining Ring 904435
With Magnet (w/Slot Sensor) 5 1 Bearing Bracket and Pin Assembly T-18 006-22-209-03
29B 1 Bearing Retaining Ring, “E” Clip 904691 Bearing Bracket and Pin Assembly T-27 006-52-209-27
29C 2 Bearing, Follower Magnet Assembly 905462 26 1 Rotor and Insert Assembly T-18 006-22-350-00
29D 1 Spacer 006-24-106-20 Rotor and Hub Assembly T-27 006-52-350-27
29E 1 Chopper 006-24-108-02 47 1 Seal Spacer T-18 006-22-082-00
29F 2 Screw, #3-48 x 1/8” Lg. Fillister Head 903337 Rotor and Shaft Assembly T-18
- 48 1 (Includes Items 46-47, one of 61, 006-22-450-00
?;lg/grzlv;g%net Well and Post Assembly, 006-31-244-00 68-72)
* ! N N
30 1 Driver Magnet Well and Post Assembly, 0062424420 49 2 Bearing Retainer Plate T-18 006-22-117-01
720#, 1440# renTentn 49A 1 Bearing Retainer Plate, Inlet Side T-27 006-32-117-01
31 1 Driver Magnet Well “O” Ring, BUNA 950193 49B 1 Bearing Retainer Plate, Outlet Side T-27 006-31-117-01
river Magnet We ing, crew, #4-40 x . Pan Head Screw
Driver Magnet Well “O” Ring, VITON 908264 50 1 S 4-40 x 1/8” Lg. Pan Head Si 1191260
Driver Magnet Holder and Bearing 22T Stainless Steel Gear T-18 006-22-422-22
*32 1 006-31-334-00 51 1
Assembly (Includes items 324 thru 32D) 29T Stainless Steel Gear T-27 | 006-52-422-29
32A 1 |Driver Magnet Holder and Groove Pin 006-31-234-02 52 1 | Gear Retainer 006-22-080-00
Assembly (with Magnet)

* Recommended Spare Parts

* Recommended Spare Parts
T NOTE: T-27 Complete Internal Housing cannot be used for update from an existing
T-18 Turbo-Meter to a T-27 Turbo-Meter.



rick.deangelo
Stamp

rick.deangelo
Stamp


ENSUS

4" Model T-18 and T-27 Mark Il Turbo-Meters

/@
S
S
&
®

/ 53
\ V,
\ J
@\ 4 ; / /
V. / /
% é
— O Follower Magnet and
] — :"@ Bearing Assembly
@/’ Sl
P L L e~
—/ \r
Internal Housing Assembly
Driver Magnet Holder
and Bearing Assembly
4” Model T-18 and T-27 Mark Il Turbo-Meter General Assembly
ILL. QTY. ILL. QTY.
NO. |REQD. |PART DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER NO. | REQD. | PART DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER
53 1 Oil Reservoir Cover Plate 006-22-079-01 Screw, #4-40 x 1/4” Lg. Round
- 64 5 Head Mach. Screw 903025
5 " Worm, Stainless Steel T-18 006-24-017-00 - — -
Worm, Stainless Steel T-27 | 006-24-018-80 6 2 | Fiter Screen Retaining Ring 904419
55 1 Worm Wheel 006-24-035-00 66 2 Oiler Felt 1191430
55A 1 | Worm Wheel Spacer 006-22-106-00 68 1 |Rotor Shaft T-18 | 006-22-024-00
56 1 Worm Wheel Collar 006-24-070-02 Rotor Shatt _ T-27 006-52-024-27
57 1 Worm Wheel Shaft 006-22-046-00 68A 1 Rotor Shaftl Retz?unlng Nut T-18 006-22-119-00
58 1 Gear Post 006-22-028-00 69 1 Rotor Lockm.g Pin 006-22-020-00
59 2__|Filter Screen 006-22-083-01 70 1 [Washer, Stainless Steel 118 904048
50 2 Bearing (Worm Wheel Shaft) 908660 Spherical Vl\lallsher, Stainless Steel T-27 006-32-077-01
61 2 | Rotor Shaft Bearing T-18 905457 n 1 | Rotor Retaining Nut 904168
61A 1 | Rotor Shaft Bearing, Inlet Side T27 950236 I 1 | Rotor Nut"0” Ring T-18 904379
618 1| Rotor Shaft Bearing, Outlet Side T27 950235 74 1 | Coupling Shaft, 1757 & 2754 W.P. 006-22-345-01
Screw, #4-40 x 1/8" Lg, Round Coupling Shaft, 7204 & 1440# W.P. 006-22-345-81
62 4 Head Mach. Screw 907401 Screw, #8-32 x 3/4” Lg. Fill.
o 5 Set Screw, #6-32 x 1/8" Lg. Nylon 050375 75 2 ;—_!g;g Ir;lét):h. Screw (Adapter Plate to 903376
Tip Set Screw

* Recommended Spare Parts


rick.deangelo
Stamp

rick.deangelo
Stamp


v

S mNIN

Bendix Connection
T-27 Rotor to Shaft Assembly

Slot Sensor Pulser Connection
4" Model T-18 and T-27 Mark Il Turbo-Meter General Assembly

ILL. QTY. ILL. QTY.

NO. REQ'D. | PART DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER NO. REQ'D. | PART DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER

76 1 Tetraseal, Buna 904214 94 1 Inlet Badge 006-22-073-04
Tetraseal, Viton 906736 95 2 #0 x 1/8” Lg. Round Head Drive Screw 903001

77 3.5" | Tygothane Tubing 99993 ?zingC(’“p"”gv 720# & 14404, 950711

78 2 Vent Cap Assembly 006-24-505-01 96 1 — -

70 . |MNipple, 14"x3"Lg. -20°F, 950760 3'85;“""”9’ 720 & 1440%, 950181
Nipple, 1/4” x 3" Lg. -40°F. 950186 97 2 Compression Ring, Oiling 950682

80 | |valve 175#W.P. 950428 o8 , | Screw, #8-32 x 114" Lg. Round Head, 903055
Valve, 275# - 1440# W.P. 950710 (Slot Sensor)

81 2 Compression Ring, Pressure Tap T-27 950772 99 1 ?Selgijg(e%(s)ggector Cap and Chain, 006-20-331-00

82 35" Pressure Tubing T-27 800700 - .

83 1 Alemite Fitting 006-24-145-00 100 1 Bendix Connection (Slot Sensor) 950124

- Bendix Connection Flange Adapter,

84 1 Bushing 950195 101 1 (Slot Sensor) 006-22-122-06

85 1 Inlet Badge . 015-16-090-02 Conduit Connection Flange Adapter,

86 2 #2 x 1/8" Lg. Round Head Drive Screw 903003 102 1 (Slot Sensor) 006-22-122-05
Internal Mech. Badge, T-18 103 1 Conduit Connection, (Slot Sensor) 006-22-222-02
Fastened to Top Plate 006-22-073-11

87 1 Sensor and Bracket Assembly,
Internal Mech. Badge, T-27 006-52-073-11 104 1 (Slot Sensor) 950682
Fastened to Top Plate Rahahd

88 4 #0 x 1/8” Lg. Round Head Drive Screw 903001

89 3 [Lock Washer 904030 Blank Top Plate, 175# W.P. 006-22-003-08
Screw, 1/4”-20 x 5/8" Lg. Socket 5002

90 3 Head Cap Screw 908179 OPTIONAL Blank Top Plate, 275# W.P. 006-22-003-09

o1 1 Cover, Probe Mounting Hole 006-24-129-00 e Bllank Top Plate, 720# & 1440# W.P. 006-22-003-82

92 1| Cover, Stuffing Box 225-16-131-01 Oil, 4 0z. Bottle 006-22-405-01
Screw, #8-32 x 3/16” Lg. Round Head Oil, 1 Gallon Can 006-22-405-02

93 2 Mach. Screw 914450 Lubrication Hand Gun 006-24-400-00

* Recommended Spare Parts


rick.deangelo
Stamp

rick.deangelo
Stamp


805 Liberty Boulevard
DuBois, PA 15801
814-375-8875

Fax 814-375-8460

Authorized Distributor

All products purchased and services performed are subject to Sensus' terms of sale, available at either; http://na.sensus.com/TC/TermsConditions.pdf or 1-800-METER-IT. Sensus reserves the right to
modify these terms and conditions in its own discretion without notice to the customer.

This document is for informational purposes only, and SENSUS MAKES NO EXPRESS WARRANTIES IN THIS DOCUMENT. FURTHERMORE, THERE ARE NO IMPLIED WARRANTIES,

INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, WARRANTIES AS TO FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND MERCHANTABILITY. ANY USE OF THE PRODUCTS THAT IS NOT SPECIFICALLY
PERMITTED HEREIN IS PROHIBITED.

© Sensus 2010 03-22-10


rick.deangelo
Stamp

rick.deangelo
Stamp

Chelea.Cummings
Rectangle

Chelea.Cummings
Text Box
All products purchased and services performed are subject to Sensus' terms of sale, available at either; http://na.sensus.com/TC/TermsConditions.pdf or 1-800-METER-IT. Sensus reserves the right to modify these terms and conditions in its own discretion without notice to the customer.

This document is for informational purposes only, and SENSUS MAKES NO EXPRESS WARRANTIES IN THIS DOCUMENT. FURTHERMORE, THERE ARE NO IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, WARRANTIES AS TO FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND MERCHANTABILITY. ANY USE OF THE PRODUCTS THAT IS NOT SPECIFICALLY PERMITTED HEREIN IS PROHIBITED.



	4 inch T-18 and 27 MO-1070A R10.pdf
	Back Page 03-22-10.pdf
	RM-1312 R3 12-17-09.pdf
	Back Cover.pdf





